31/03/2023 31/12/2022 31/03/2023 31/12/2022

Liabilities under credits and
loans

206,893

191,223

Loans granted 88 88

Other financial assets

Other financial liabilities 181,779 189,064

Total 388,761 380,375

116

Risk of changes in interest rates - sensitivity to changes

In order to carry out a sensitivity analysis for interest rate changes, on the basis of historical changes in
value and on the basis of the Company’s knowledge and experience of financial markets, reasonably
possible interest rate changes were estimated as at 31 March 2023 and 31 December 2021 at the level
of - 1.0/+1.0 percentage point (as at 31 December 2021 at the same level) for the Polish zloty and the
Euro.

The effect of the change in interest rates on the net result and the balance sheet total as at 31 March
2023 and 31 December 2022 is presented below.

Sensitivity analysis for

items exposed to change in
interest rates

 Effect on net profit/(loss) Effect on the balance sheet
total

As at:
increase by
1%

decrease by
1%

increase by
1%

decrease by
1% 31/03/2023

Liabilities under credits and
loans

206,893

-1,676

1,676

2,069

-2,069

Loans granted 88 1 -1

Other financial assets
 Other financial liabilities 181,779 -1,472 1,472 1,818 -1,818

Total 388,761 -3,148 3,148 3,887 -3,887

Sensitivity analysis for
items exposed to change in

interest rates

 Effect on net profit/(loss) Effect on the balance sheet
total

As at:
increase by
1%

decrease by
1%

increase by
1%

decrease by
1% 31/12/2022

Liabilities under credits and loans
191,223

-1,549

1,549

1,912

-1,912

Loans granted 88 1 -1

Other financial assets

Other financial liabilities 189,064 -1,531 1,531 1,891 -1,891
Total 380,375 -3,080 3,080 3,803 -3,803

117

Risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
Within the MIRBUD Group, only MIRBUD S.A. generates revenue in foreign currency. In 2023 MIRBUD
S.A. generated approximately 20% of revenue in EUR and was exposed to the exchange rate risk, which
could reduce the effectiveness of construction contracts and may affect the amount of revenue and
profits. In order to minimise the exchange rate risk, the Company hedges the exchange rate level by
entering into FORWARD-type transactions. In 2023, the Issuer hedged on average approx. 10% of its
foreign currency revenue with forward currency sales transactions.